UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME
Office of Audit and Investigations

AUDIT

OF

IMMEDIATE STABILIZATION FACILITY FOR LIBYA
(Directly Implemented Project No. 94616, Output No. 112158)

IN

UNDP LIBYA

Report No. 2355
Issue Date: 12 August 2021




United Nations Development Programme
Office of Audit and Investigations

@

O[C]
RE

Report on the Audit of Inmediate Stabilization Facility for Libya implemented by UNDP Libya
(Project No. 94616, Output No. 112158)
Executive Summary

The UNDP Office of Audit and Investigations (OAl), through BDO LLP (the audit firm), from 31 May to 11 June
2021, conducted an audit of ‘Immediate Stabilization Facility for Libya’ (Project No. 94616, Output No.
112158) (the Project), which is directly implemented and managed by the UNDP Country Office in Libya (the
Office). The last audit of the Project was conducted by OAI, through BDO LLP in 2020 and covered project
expenses from 1 January to 31 December 2019.

The audit firm conducted a financial audit in accordance with the International Standards of Auditing (ISA),
the 700 series, to express an opinion on whether the financial statements present fairly, in all material
aspects, the Project’s operations. The audit covered the Project’s Combined Delivery Report, which
includes expenses for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2020 and the accompanying Funds
Utilization statement' as of 31 December 2020 as well as Statement of Assets as of 31 December 2020.
The audit did not include activities and expenses incurred or undertaken at the “responsible party” level, or
expenses processed and approved in locations outside of the country (such as UNDP Regional Centres
and UNDP Headquarters) or expenses of other United Nations agencies. In addition, the audit did not
cover the Statement of Cash as no separate bank account was established and maintained for the Project.

The audit was conducted under the general supervision of OAl in conformance with the International
Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing.

Audit results

Based on the audit report and corresponding management letter submitted by the audit firm, the results
are summarized in the table below:

Project Expenses* Project Assets
Amount Opinion Amount Opinion
(in $ ‘000) (in $°000)
11,533 Unmodified 193 Unmodified

*Expenses recorded in the Combined Delivery Report were $19,433,020. Excluded from the audit scope
were transactions that relate to expenses of other United Nations agencies ($308,807) and expenses
processed and approved by other UNDP offices outside of the country ($7,584,801). Also excluded were
expenses incurred at the “responsible party” level ($6,514).

Key recommendation: Total = 1, high priority =0
The audit did not result in any high (critical) priority recommendations. There is one medium (important)
priority recommendation, which means, “Action is required to ensure that UNDP is not exposed to risks.

Failure to take action could result in negative consequences for UNDP.” This recommendation includes
actions to address expenditure categorized incorrectly in the Combined Delivery Report.

The recommendation aims to ensure the reliability and integrity of financial and operational information.

! The Funds Utilization statement includes the balance, as at a given date, of five items: (a) outstanding advances received by the
project; (b) undepreciated fixed assets used at the project level; (c) inventory held at the project level; (d) prepayments made by the
project; and (e) outstanding commitments held at the project level.

Audit Report No. 2355, 12 August 2021: UNDP Libya, DIM Project No. 94616 Pagei



United Nations Development Programme
Office of Audit and Investigations —

Implementation status of previous OAl audit recommendations:

The previous audit (Report No. 2245, issued on 3 September 2020) did not result in any recommendations.
Management comments and action plan

The Resident Representative accepted the recommendation and is in the process of implementing it.

Comments and/or additional information provided have been incorporated into the report, where
appropriate.

, / Helge
- / Osttveiten
f / “ 1 2021.08.12
‘, 11:03:15 -04'00'
Helge S. Osttveiten
Director
Office of Audit and Investigations

Audit Report No. 2355, 12 August 2021: UNDP Libya, DIM Project No. 94616 Page ii



~UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)
Financial audit of the UNDP_dﬁ;éctly implemented project “Immediate
Stabilization Facility For Libya”

Project ID 94616 Qutput'ID 112158
Libya -




1 FINAL AUDIT REPORT | UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)

IDENTIFICATION

Project name:
Output name:

UNDP Country Office:
Atlas Project ID:
Atlas Output ID:
Auditor:

Period subject to audit:

Immediate Stabilization Facility For Libya
Stabilisation Facility for Libya - Stronger for Libya
Libya

94616

112158

BDO LLP

1 January to 31 December 2020




2 FINAL AUDIT REPORT | UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)

CONTENTS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY . ettt ettt e ettt ettt aaaanssnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 3
Y0 T L) 13T 2 - N 3
MaANAGEMENT L T SUMIMIAIY .ttt ettt et ittt et teeteteetaeeaaeeeeeeanaaaeeeeesnnnsseseessnnssseseessnneneeeesannnns 3
Lo 0T Y= | = VL | 3

THE AUDIT ENGAGEMEN T L1ttt ttiitttttteteeeeeeeeeeseeseeseseesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnnnnes 4
Audit ObJECTIVES AN SCOPE ...enneintittt ettt ettt ettt et et et e et e et eaneeaaeeaeeenteaneeanens 4

AUDIT OPINIONS L.ttt ittt i iee ettt e ttaaneeeeseeeaannnneeesesssnnnnsseseesssnnneessesnnes 5
Project FINanCial POSTHION ... . ettt ettt et ettt et ettt e et e e eaneas 5
StAtEMENT Of FIXEA ASSEES . .utinnittiitt ittt ettt ettt ettt e ettt et eeaneeeaaeesanaeeenneesaneeeesnnesanneeenns 7
StatEMENT Of CaSh ¢t ettt ettt ettt ettt aeeaaas 9

MANAGEMENT LETTER ittt i i i i it ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeesesssssneaesennans 10

N 11
Annex [: Combined Delivery REPOIT .. ...uueiiiiii ittt et ettt ettt e eetiaaaeesaeannaaeeseaannnnseeeennn 13
Annex 11: Statement Of FiXed ASSETS .. .. unuiine ittt ettt ettt et ettt e et e et e eaeeaeeaneeanens 21

Annex l1I: Audit finding Priority ratings ........eeeeeiiiin ittt et e eeaeeanees 22




3 FINAL AUDIT REPORT | UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

BDO LLP conducted the financial audit of “Immediate Stabilization Facility For Libya” (Project ID 94616 - Output ID
112158) (the project), directly implemented by UNDP Libya (‘the Office’) for the year ended 31 December 2020. The
audit was undertaken on behalf of UNDP, Office of Audit and Investigations (OAl).

AUDIT OPINIONS

We have issued audit opinions as summarised in the table below and as detailed in the next section:

Project Financial Position = Unmodified

Statement of Assets Unmodified

Statement of Cash Not applicable

MANAGEMENT LETTER SUMMARY

As a result of our audit, we have raised one audit finding with no net financial impact as summarised below:

Net financial
impact

Priority S

1 Expenditure categorised incorrectly in the Combined Delivery Report (CDR) Medium
(Important)

Total -

PRIOR YEAR AUDIT

The project “Immediate Stabilization Facility for Libya” (Project ID 94616 - Output ID 112158) was audited in the prior
year (audit ID 2245 issued on 3 September 2020) with no findings raised.

NS\

MARK HENDERSON
PARTNER

BDO LLP
55 Baker Street
London W1U 7EU

26 July 2021

|IBDO




4

FINAL AUDIT REPORT | UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)

THE AUDIT ENGAGEMENT

AUDIT OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE

The objective of the financial audit was to express an opinion on the DIM project’s financial position which includes:

>

Expressing an opinion on whether the financial expenses incurred by the project from 1 January to 31 December
2020 as well as the Funds Utilization statement as at 31 December 2020 and the accounts receivable and accounts
payable as at 31 December 2020 are fairly presented in accordance with UNDP accounting policies and that the
expenses incurred were: (i) in conformity with the approved project budgets; (ii) for the approved purposes of the
project; (iii) in compliance with the relevant regulations and rules, policies and procedures of UNDP; and (iv)
supported by properly approved vouchers and other supporting documents.

Expressing an opinion on whether the statement of fixed assets, at net book value, presents fairly the balance of
depreciated assets of the UNDP project as at 31 December 2020. This statement must include all assets available
as at 31 December 2020 and not only those purchased in a given period. Where a DIM project does not have any
assets or equipment, it is not necessary to express such an opinion.

Expressing an opinion on whether the statement of cash held by the project presents fairly the cash and bank
balance of the UNDP project as at 31 December 2020. An opinion on the statement of cash is required only where
a dedicated bank account for the DIM project has been established.

The Financial Audit was conducted in accordance with the International Standards on Auditing (ISA), the 700 series.

As applicable, the audit report provides the progress made in implementing the recommendations raised in the
previous year’s audit report.

The scope of the audit relates only to transactions concluded and recorded against the UNDP DIM project between 1
January and 31 December 2020. The scope of the audit did not include:

»

Activities and expenses incurred or undertaken at the level of “responsible parties”, unless the inclusion of these
expenses is specifically required in the request for proposal; and

Expenses processed and approved in locations outside the country such as UNDP Regional Centres and UNDP
Headquarters and where the supporting documentation is not retained at the level of the UNDP country office.




5 FINAL AUDIT REPORT | UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)

AUDIT OPINIONS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO UNDP - IMMEDIATE STABILIZATION FACILITY FOR LIBYA

PROJECT FINANCIAL POSITION

To the Director of the Office and Audit and Investigations, United Nations Development Programme

UNMODIFIED OPINION

We have audited the financial position of the UNDP project ID 94616, “Immediate Stabilization Facility For Libya”,
output ID 112158, “Stabilization Facility for Libya - Stronger for Libya” for the period from 1 January to 31 December
2020 which includes: (a) the accompanying Combined Delivery Report (CDR); (b) the Funds Utilization statement (“the
statement”); and (c) the project-related accounts receivable and accounts payable.

The CDR expenditure, totalling $§ 19,433,019.75, is comprised of expenditure directly incurred by the UNDP Country
Office in Libya for an amount of $ 11,532,897.69 and expenditure incurred by entities other than the Country Office
for an amount of $ 7,900,122.06. Our audit only covered the expenditure directly incurred by the UNDP Country Office
in Libya of $ 11,532,897.69.

In our opinion, the attached CDR and Funds Utilization statement present fairly, in all material respects, the expenses
of $ 11,532,897.69 directly incurred by the UNDP Country Office in Libya and charged to the project for the period from
1 January to 31 December 2020 in accordance with UNDP accounting policies and were: (i) in conformity with the approved
project budgets; (ii) for the approved purposes of the project; (iii) in compliance with the relevant regulations and rules,
policies and procedures of UNDP; and (iv) supported by properly approved vouchers and other supporting documents.

BASIS FOR OPINION

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those
provisions and standards are further described in the ‘Auditor’s responsibilities’ section of this report. We are
independent of UNDP in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board of Accountants’ Code of Ethics for
Professional Accountants (IESBA Code), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with
these requirements, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with this code. We believe
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITIES

Management is responsible for the preparation of the CDR and the Funds Utilization statement of the project and for
such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of a CDR and Funds Utilization
statement that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the CDR and the Funds Utilization statement are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence
the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these documents.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism
throughout the audit. We also:

» Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the CDR and the Funds Utilization statement, whether
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence
that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

» Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
organization’s internal control.




6 FINAL AUDIT REPORT | UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing
of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify
during our audit.

USE OF THIS REPORT

This report is made solely to UNDP, in accordance with terms of reference defined by UNDP. Our work has been
undertaken so that we might state to UNDP those matters we are required to state to it in accordance with UNDP’s
terms of reference and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume
responsibility to anyone other than UNDP, for our work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

AR

MARK HENDERSON
PARTNER

BDO LLP
55 Baker Street
London W1U 7EU

26 July 2021

|IBDO




7 FINAL AUDIT REPORT | UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO UNDP - IMMEDIATE STABILIZATION FACILITY FOR LIBYA

STATEMENT OF FIXED ASSETS

To the Director of the Office and Audit and Investigations, United Nations Development Programme

UNMODIFIED OPINION

We have audited the accompanying statement of fixed assets of the UNDP project ID 94616 “Immediate Stabilization
Facility For Libya” - output ID 112158 “Stabilization Facility for Libya - Stronger for Libya” as at 31 December 2020.

In our opinion, the attached statement of fixed assets presents fairly, in all material respects, the assets status of the
UNDP project “Immediate Stabilization Facility for Libya” amounting to $ 192,777.62 as at 31 December 2020 in
accordance with UNDP accounting policies.

BASIS FOR OPINION

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those
provisions and standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities section of this report. We are
independent of UNDP in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board of Accountants’ Code of Ethics for
Professional Accountants (IESBA Code), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with this
code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
opinion.

MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITIES

Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement of Fixed Assets of the project, and for such internal
control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of a Statement of Fixed Assets that is free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement of Fixed Assets is free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable
assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of
users taken on the basis of the Statement of Fixed Assets.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism
throughout the audit. We also:

» Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement of Fixed Assets, whether due to fraud or
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

» Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
organization’s internal control.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing
of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify
during our audit.




8 FINAL AUDIT REPORT | UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)

USE OF THIS REPORT

This report is made solely to UNDP, in accordance with terms of reference defined by UNDP. Our work has been
undertaken so that we might state to UNDP those matters we are required to state to it in accordance with UNDP’s
terms of reference and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume
responsibility to anyone other than UNDP, for our work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

NS\

MARK HENDERSON
PARTNER

BDO LLP
55 Baker Street
London W1U 7EU

26 July 2021

|IBDO




9 FINAL AUDIT REPORT | UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO UNDP - IMMEDIATE STABILIZATION FACILITY FOR LIBYA

STATEMENT OF CASH

We noted that the UNDP project ID 94616 “Immediate Stabilization Facility For Libya” - output ID 112158
“Stabilization Facility for Libya - Stronger for Libya” did not have a dedicated bank account for the DIM project
activities subject to audit and accordingly a Statement of Cash was not produced.




10 FINAL AUDIT REPORT | UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)

MANAGEMENT LETTER

The audit finding and recommendations arising from the financial audit of the project are set out in our management
letter below:

Finding no.:1

Title: Expenditure categorised incorrectly in the CDR

Observation:

According to UNDP POPP Financial Resources Management policy, the expenditures reported in the Combined Delivery
Report (CDR) reflect expenses recorded in the Atlas general ledger grouped into the following columns:

a) Government: This represents expenditures recorded against liquidated NEX advances
b) UN Agency: This reflects expenditures reported by UN Agencies through PDRs

c) UNDP: This represents all other expenditures i.e. expenditures incurred by UNDP on direct implementation,
direct payments and reimbursements.

The Office signed a UN Agency Contribution Agreement on 23 April 2020. The nature of activities covered by this
agreement was the development and delivery of a capacity building programme including training, monitoring and
coaching activities for Libyan Civil Society Organisations (CSOs) for an agreed budget amounted to $ 1,398,424.39.

As of 31 December 2020, total expenses incurred by the other UN Agency amounted to $ 308,806.57. These expenses
are summarised in the table below:

Transaction Id Accounting Date Activity Id Amount in US$
LBY10-00029830-1-3-ACCR-DST 09-Dec-20 3.00 CNFLICMGT 69,605.39
LBY10-00029830-1-4-ACCR-DST 09-Dec-20 3.00 CNFLICMGT 160,000.00
LBY10-00029830-1-5-ACCR-DST 09-Dec-20 3.00 CNFLICMGT 51,517.97
LBY10-00029830-1-6-ACCR-DST 09-Dec-20 3.00 CNFLICMGT 1,366.96
LBY10-00029830-1-7-ACCR-DST 09-Dec-20 3.00 CNFLICMGT 24,618.20
LBY10-00029830-1-8-ACCR-DST 09-Dec-20 3.00 CNFLICMGT 1,698.05

Total 308,806.57

However, we noted that the expenditures incurred by the other UN agency during 2020 were recorded under the
column “UNDP exp” instead of the column “UN Agencies Exp” in the CDR covering the period from 1 January to 31
December 2020. This is not in compliance with the CDR expenses presentation as outlined in UNDP POPP Financial
Resources Management Policy.

The reason that these expenses have been reported as ‘UNDP expenses’ instead of ‘other UN agencies expenses’ is
that the Office had multiple implementing partners (IP) codes created for the other UN agency in the Atlas system
such as “PU0085”, “W71835” and “IP 2002”. Those codes had been created by the request of other Country Offices
of UNDP, and only the “IP 2002” code is recognised as a UN agency.

The impact of this is that the CDR is not accurate, as it incorrectly presents $ 308,806.57 of expenditure incurred by
another UN agency as UNDP expenditure.

We noted that the project subject to audit had used the code “PU0085” to record the other UN agency budget and
expenses for the financial year 2020; as a result, the expenses incurred by the other UN agency were recorded
incorrectly in the CDR.

Priority: Medium (Important)

Recommendation:

The Office should review all expenses for correct categorisation in the CDR. Any final adjustments (rejections or
corrections) should be made as necessary. Significant adjustments should be reviewed and cleared by the Office’s
senior management.

Management comments and action plan:

The management agrees with the comment and the recommendation. The correct implementing agent code 02002
for the other UN agency is used for the financial year 2021 after consulting with the Office of Financial Resources
Management (OFRM).




11 FINAL AUDIT REPORT | UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)

NS\

MARK HENDERSON
PARTNER

BDO LLP
55 Baker Street
London W1U 7EU

26 July 2021

|IBDO




12 FINAL AUDIT REPORT | UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)

ANNEXES




13 FINAL AUDIT REPORT | UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)

ANNEX I: COMBINED DELIVERY REPORT

DocuSign Envelope ID: DBOT7728-CO6F -458F-8DFC-A28831138C81

UN Development Programme
Report 1D ungledrp

Criteria :

Business Unit:  LBY10

Period :

Jan:Dec {2020)

Sclected Project Id :  ALL
Selected Fund Code @ ALL

Selected Dept, IDs :
Selected

ALL
Outputs : 00112158

Combined Dalivary Report Sy Project

Pagelaof B
Run Time: 26-02-2021 13:02:33

Dept:
Fund :

UNDP Exp

45801 (Libya - Central)
30000 (Programme Cost Sharing)

33001 - Change(s) in accounting policy
51305 - Salaries - IP Staff

61310 - Post Adjustment - IP Stalt
52305 - Dapandancy All IP Sta¥
62310 - Contrib to )t Staff Pans Fd-IP
62315 - Contrid. lo medical, secal in
62320 - Mobdity, Hardship, Non-ramova
52335 - Hazard Duty Station Allow-1P
62340 - Amnual Laave Expense - IP
83330 -Ed Grt Inc! Trd&Allow-IP Stf
63335 -Home Laave Trvl & Allow-IP Sif
63350 . Reimb of Incoma Tax-IP Staff
83365 - Spacial Cper Living Allow-1P
63530 - Contrbulien Lo EOS Berefils
83535 - Contrbution to Security

53540 - Contrbution to Training

63545 - Contribution to ICT

83550 - Contnbutions to MAIP

63555 - Contsibution to UN JFA

83580 - Contributions to Appendix D
64310 - Separalions - IP Stat

64321 - Reassignment-Ticket Cosls
64322 - Reassignmnts-Subsistence Allow
64324 - Reassignments-Shipment
84297 - Services to projects -CO staff
65115 - Contributions to ASHI Resarve
G5135 « Payroll Mgt Cost Recovary ATLA
71205 - Inl Consultants-Sht Term-Tech
71210 - Inll Consultants-Sht Term-Supp
71211 - Intl Consult Security G

71305 - Local Consult.-Snt Tem-Tach
71405 - Sarvice Conlracls-Individuals
71410 - MAIP Pramium SC

71415 - Contribution o Security SC
71505 - UN Voluntesrs-Stgand & Allow
71510 - UNV Settling-In-Grant

71515 - UNV-Securily Alowance

71520 - UNV-Language Alowanca
71535 - UNV-Medical Insurance

71540 - UNV.Global Charges

71541 - UNVs-Contribution to security
71545 - UNV-Home Laave Travel & Alows
71550 - UNV-Reselllement Alowance
71560 - UNV-Intl Agpoint/Sep ind Trul

000 0.00
002 14995357
.00 19,141 88
¢.00 3,166.09
0.00 28,909,300
0.00 1,484 64
Q.00 18,005.01
a.00 31560
0.00 1,872.51
Q.00 987997
0.00 1,732.50
0.00 3,393.04
0.00 14,850,00
0.00 3,854.78
0.00 5,869.38
0.00 359.83
000 1,541.89
0.00 51.38
0.00 3,083.00
0.00 257.00
0.00 143912
0.00 187.78
0.00 380885
000 4,550.00
0.00 348,567 .04
0.00 1022814
000 579.44
000 140.588.19
000 211.517.97
000 3186752
3170000 Q.00
000 - 76,944 52
000 1948
000 223850
000 45,299 300
000 422655
000 0.00
000 685.3%
000 3,030.66
000 2,119.81
0.00 1.713.70
0.00 489.52
200 391614
000 2,000.00

140,588.19
211.517.97
3,8567.52
3,700.00

- 76,944.52
1948
2,238.50
45,299.30
422656
0.00
685,33
3.030.68
2,11981
171370
43952
391614
2,000.00




14

FINAL AUDIT REPORT | UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)

UN Development Programme
Regort ID:  ungledrp

DocuSign Envelope 1D: D8077728-CO6F-458F -8DFC.A20831 138081

71591 - UNV_Cost_Racovary_Depioyment
71592 - UNV_COST_RECOVERY_RECURRING

71605 - Traved Tickels-Intermational
71615 - Dally Subsistance Alow-Intl
71630 - Shipment

71635 - Travel - Other

72105 - Suc Co-Construction & Engineer

72120 - Sve Co-Trade and Businass Senv
72125 - Suc Co-Studies & Research Serv

72130 - Syc Co-Transporiation Services
72135 - Sve Co-Cammunications Servica
72185 - Svc Co-Soctal Svc?, Sodal Sa
72205 - Office Machinery

72210 - Machinery and Equipment
72215 - Transporation Equipmeant
72330 - Medica Products

72401 - Prefab structura/other buldin
72402 - Building Maintenancs

72405 - Acquission of Communic Equip
72425 - Mcblla Telephene Charges
72440 - Connectivity Charges

72505 - Statiorary & othar Office Supp
72715 - Hospitaiity Calering

73105 - Rent

73107 - Rant - Masting Rooms

73115 - Moving Expenses

73120 - Utiities

73125 - Commen Sendcas-Premises
73216 - Corstruction Cost

73310 - Maint & Licencing of Software
73405 - Rental & Maint-Other Office Eq
73406 - Mantenance of Equipment
74110 - Audit Fees

74125 - Investment Management Faes
74210 - Printing and Publicalions
74220 - Translation Costs

74505 « Insurance

74525 - Sundry

74596 - Services lo prajects -GOE
74598 - Direct Project Cosls - GOE
74710 - Land Transport

74725 - Other LTS H,

75105 - Faclites & Admin - Implernant
75705 - Leaming costs

75708 - Lasming - training of countes
75710 - ParScpation of couniemparts
78110 - Foreign Exch Translation Loss
76125 - Raaized Loss

76135 - Reafized Gain

77305 - Salanas - IP Stalf-TA

77308 - Appoinl- Tk cost-IP Staf-TA
77307 - Appoint-Sub Allow-4P Satf-TA
77309 - Appoinl-shipment-1P Staff- TA
77310 -Post Adustment - IP Staff-TA

§,150.00
764380
17,500.37
104,353.00
22260269
1589937
530077.79
780000
390100
196.000.00
17038717
24.178.00
373298
57394260
141.905.46
34270161
2,041,553.31
141324549
15917.21
191262
549368
1582

020
2481820
1146412
2500000
4343520
13572273
241383849
136596
3544395
296233
15500.78
65.00
31.973.04
4711961
10,449.69
71416
22083047
22,530.00
37572
50,664.42
91355718
BA7 75816
21,800.00
10,286 86
353
17,160.14.
-5482%
165816 26
181400
8.210.00
1.200.00
45,082,400

$.150.00
754390
17 500.37
104 353.00
222 502 6%
16,345.37
589,077.79
7,800.00
3,901.00
186,000.00
170.387.17
24,178.00
373298
573,842.60
14180548
34270161
2,041,553.31
141324549
15917219
217362
5493 98
1532

.00
24513.20
11.464.12
25,000.00
4343520
13572273
241383549
1,365.98
3544395
2,982.33
15,600.78
§5.00
3197394
4711981
1044969
71416
22063047

1.814.00
9.210.00
1,200.00
45,062.40




15

FINAL AUDIT REPORT | UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)

UN Development Programme
Report 1D ungledrp

DocuSign Envelops 10. DANT7728-COGF458F-8DFC-A2983113BCA1
Combined Delivery Report By Project

Pagelof 8
RunTime: 26-02-2021 13:02:34

77315 - Cantrib-Med, Socins-IP Staff-TA
77320 - Assg hardshep & mob allow-TA
77345 - Dep Allowances-IP Stall-TA
T7353 - Reimb of Income Tax - IP-TA
77357 -Repat. Get/Comm Ann Lv-IP-TA
77385 - Spac Opar Living Allow-1P.TA
77375 - Contrib-Jt Staff Pans Fg-IP-TA
77385 - Contnbution to Security

77386 - Contribution to ICT_TA

77395 « MAIP Premium TANP

77396 - PAYROLL MGT COST RECOVERY
77397 - Appendix D TAIP

77630 - Dep Exp Owned - ITC

77660 - Dep Exp Owned -Vehide
77670 - Dep Exp-Hvy Mac & Equip

Total for Fund 30000
Fund : 30071 [Programme cost sharing - GOV1)

81305 - Salapas - IP Staff

61310 - Poet Adjustment - IP Staff
62205 - Dependancy Allowances-IP Staff
§2310 - Contrib to Jt Staff Pens Fd-IP

‘62315 - Contrib. 40 medical, socal In

62320 - Mobility, Hardship, Non-ramova
52340 - Annual Leave Expense - IP
83330 - Ed Gri Incl Trnd&Akow-IP S¥¢
63335 - Homa Leave Trvl & Alow-IP S
63350 - Reimb of Income Tax-IP Staff
62365 - Spacial Oper Living Allow-IP
63530 - Contribution to EOS Benefits
83535 - Contribution 1o Security

63540 - Contribution to Training

63545 - Contritution %o ICT

63550 - Contributicns o MAIP

63555 - Contribution to UN JFA

83580 - Contributions 1o Appendix D
54308 - Appontmanta-Lumgp Sum
€4309 - Appontment-Shipments

34310 - Separations - IP Stafr

54397 - Sarvicas to projests -CO staff
85115 - Contributions to ASHI Rasarve
85135 - Payroll Mgt Coet Recovery ATLA
71405 - Sarvice Contracts-Indaviduals
71410 - MAP Pramium SC

71415 - Conlribution to Security SC
71505 - UN Volunieers-Stipend & Allow
71510 - UNV Settling-In-Grant

71520 - UNV-Language Allowance
71535 - UNV-Medical Insurance

71540 - UNV-Global Charges

71541 - UNV5-Contribution to sacurity
71550 - UNV-Rageltiement Allowance

0.

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.a0
0.00
0.0
.00

6,514.00

517015
2233801
15102.38

7.02317

5,875.75
17.699.14
58,038.45
10.559.85

312880

104,30
193149
52141
0.00

24 87762
0.00

12,343,12292

20,260.07
408351
3.249.82
7.033.26

19753
5272.25
300287
354000

756 .86
536733
34807
151372

37842
1260

758 88
63.06
2110.7%
3539.78
353.20
174,992 80
2,510.25

37.231.33
12.60
15132+
704181
47039
51038
241886
44031
28187
59139

517015
2233301
15.102.38

702317

887575
17.589.14
£3,033.45
1058965

3128.60

104,30

1.931.40

521.41
0.00
24577 62
000

12,348,636.92

37,231.33
1260
1.513.24
7.04181
470.39
510.38
241385
44931
28167
591.39




16 FINAL AUDIT REPORT | UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)

DocuSign Envelopa ID: DBO7T728-COEF-458F-BDFC-AZ86831138C81

uN Dwolopmmt Programme
Repont ID.

unglcdrp

Combined Delivery Report By Project

Pagedof 8
RunTime: 26-02-2021 13.02:34

71565 - UNV-Natl Apgoint/Sap Inc! Trvl
71591 - UNV_Cosl_Recovery_Deployment

71592 - UNV_COST_RECOVERY RECURRING

71515 - Daly Subsistence Allow-Int
72105 - Sv¢ Co.Consiruction & Enginesr
72402 - Bullding Maintenanca

73105 - Renl

73125 - G ' Services-P

74220 - Transtation Costs

74595 - Services o projects -GOE
74598 - Dwact Progact Costs - GOE
75105 - Faciities & Admin - Implemant
75711 - TmWkshpaCani - Stipends
77305 - Salaries - IP Staff-TA

77308 - Appoint-Tk costIP Stall-TA
77307 - Appoint-Sub Allove-IP Staff-TA
77309 - Appoint-shipment-IP Siaf-TA
77310 « Post Adjustment « |P Staff.TA
77315 - Contrio-Med, Sozins-IP Staff-TA
77320 - Assg hardshp & mob allow-TA
77345 - Dap Allowances-IP Staff-TA
77353 - Raimb of Incoma Tax — IP-TA
77357 - Rapat. Get/Comen Ann Lv-IP-TA
77365 - Spac Oper Living Alow-IP-TA
77375 - Contri-Jt Star Pans Fd-IP-TA
77385 - Contribution to Security

77385 - Contribution to ICT_TA
77395 « MAIP Pramium TA/IP

77396 - PAYROLL MGT COST RECOVERY

77307 - Appendix D TAJIP

Total for Fund 30071

Fund :

30079 (EUROPEAN COMMISSION}

81105 - Salanas - NP Staff
61305 - Salares - IP Staff
£1310 - Post Adjustment - IP Staff
82110 - Gontrib Joint $13 Pension-NF
62115 - Contrb to Mead Socins-NP Staff
82120 - Hazard Duty Station Alow-NP
£2140 - Annual Leave Expense NO
62305 - D di P Staf
82310 - Contrib to Jt Staéf Pens Fd-IP
82315 - Contsib. to medical, sogial in
62320 - Motility, Hardship, Non-remova
62340 - Annual Leave Expanse - IF
63330 - Ea G Incl Trul&8Alow-IP St
$3335 -Homa Leave Trvl & Allow-IP Stf
63350 - Reamb of Income Tax-IP Staff
83285 - Special Opar Living Allow-1P
63530 - Contribution Lo ECS Benefits
83535 - Contribution to Security
$3540 - Contribution to Trainng

)

0.00 188.21
0.00 330918
0.00 1,456.50
0.00 4,932.60
0.00 09,.445.34
0.00 1871044
0.00 16.227.90
0.00 33,847 89
0.00 350,00
0.00 9.145.18
0.00 12217227
000 19.439.24
0.00 1.649.40
0.00 31,837.67
000 27070
0.00 4,620.00
0.00 1,200.00
0.00 8.403.25
0.0 32742
0.00 5.606.24
.00 289733
0.00 134483
0.00 -1,396.02
a.00 6,23965
Q.00 11,186.39
0.00 2,154.06
0.00 604 52
Q.00 2044
0.00 33628
0.00 10078
0.00 6567.41269
0.00 1623820
0.00 9467687
0.00 2327353
0.00 328457
0.00 503.42
0.00 1613.37
0.00 <1848 58
0.00 10.268.00
0.00 33.638.13
0.00 314750
0.00 2292247
0.00 777763
0.00 17.368.00
0.00 277550
0.00 471179
0.00 17.515.0%
0.00 510118
0.00 7.639.80
0.00 47611

18821
3309.16
1,456 50
493260
9944534
1871044
1622790
3884789
35000
9.145.18
122147227
e 1943924
184340
3189767
270.70
452000
1200.00
840326
32742
5805.24
2897.33
134483
-1.385.02
523966
11.185.39
2.154.06
6504.52
20.14
365,28

10076

667,412.69

18.229.20
94 675,67
2327358
26457
503.42
161387
- 184356
10,283.00
3363313
3,147.59
no9naT
TITTB3
17.363,00
2.775.50
4731.79
1751501
5101.18
763980
A75.11




17 FINAL AUDIT REPORT | UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)

DocuSign Envelopa 1D: 08077 725-CO6F 4587 -3DFC-A28831 128081
Combined Delivery Report By Project

UN Develop t Progr Pagasol 3
Repont ID:  unglcdrp Run Time.  26-02-2021 13:02:34

63545 - Contribution to ¥CT 0.00 2,040.44 D.00 2040 44
63550 - Contributions to MAIP 0,00 83.05 000 63.05
63555 - Canlribution to UN JFA 0.00 408092 000 408092
63560 - Contributions to Appandx D 0.00 34008 0.00 34008
B4110 - Saparations - NP Slaff 0.00 324.78 D00 324.78
64310 - Separations - IP Staff 0.00 1.677.08 000 1577.08
65115 - Contributions to ASHI Rasarve 0.00 1353511 0.00 135311
65135 - Payrall Mgt Cost Recowary ATLA 0.00 1,164 84 0.00 116484
71405 - Serace Contracts-Individuals Q.00 37.581.05 0.00 37,581,058
71410 - MAIP Pramium SC 0.00 1525 Q.00 15.26
71415 - Contrisution to Security SC Q.00 1523.25 Q.00 1.523.28
71830 - Sh'pment Q.00 7064327 . Q.00 7084327
72105 - Suc Co-Construction & Engineer Q.00 51.749.42 0.00 51,740.42
72210 - Machinery and Equipment 0.00 492730 84 Q.00 492,739 84
72215 - Transporation Equipment 0.00 1153950 80 0.00 1,153,950.80
72350 - Medical iKts 0.00 22759 0.00 227.59
72401 - Prefab structuradotiar buildin 0.00 132,104 24 0.00 132,104 24
72402 - Building Mantanance 0.00 158625374 000 1,536,253.74
72425 - Mobile Tetephore Charges 0.00 145 52 0.00 146 52
75105 - Faciiias & Admin - Implemeant 0.00 278284.70 0.00 278,284.70
76135 - Realized Gain 0.00 -383.13 0.00 -383.13
77305 - Salanes - IP Siaff-TA 0.00 88387 45 0.00 68,367 45
77310 - Post Adustment - IP Staff.TA 0.00 1704258 0.00 1704258
77315 - Contrib-Med Sacins P Staff-TA 0.00 655.02 000 855.02
77320 - Assg hardship & mob allow-TA 0.00 11,860.00 0.00 11,860.00
77345 - Deg Allowances-IP Staff.TA 0.00 6,352.72 0.00 6.352.72
77353 - Reimb of Income Tax - IP-TA 0.00 337373 0.00 3.373.73
77357 - Repal. Grt/Camm Ann Lv-4P-TA 000 2,707.12 0.00 2,707.12
77385 - Spec Oper Living Allow-1P-TA 000 13,200.00 000 13.200.00
77375 - Contrib-Jt S2aff Pens Fd-IP-TA oco 2380455 0.0 2380455
77385 - Contribution to Security 000 4.557.64 000 4.557.64
77388 - Contribution 1o ICT_TA 0.00 128114 000 128114
77395 - MAIP Pramium TA/IP 0.00 4271 oca 427
77398 - PAYRCLL MGT COST RECOVERY 0.00 77258 000 77256
77397 - Appandix D TAIP 0.00 21355 000 21355
77670 - Dep Exp-Huy Mac & Equip 0.00 000 000 0.00
Total for Fund 30079 0.00 4,25339749 0.00 4,253,397.49
Fund : 32045 (JPN - Partnership Devt Pgm PCF)}
54397 - Servicas to projacts -CO staff 0.00 8431487 0.00 84 314 87
T1505 - UN Volunieers-Stipend & Allow 0.00 178880 0.00 1,789.80
71520 - UNV-Language Allowance 0.00 2325 0.00 26,25
T1535 - UNV-Medical Insurance 0.00 11610 0.00 116.10
71540 - UNV-Global Charges 0.00 79.41 0,00 79.41
71541 < UNVs-Contribution lo securily 0.00 5409 0.00 G409
T1545 - UNV-Homa Leave Travel & Allowa 000 1875 0.00 18.75
71550 - UNV-Resettienent Allowance 0.00 150.00 0.00 150.00
71592 - UNV_COST_RECOVERY_RECURRING 0.00 28419 0.00 28419
T16830 - Shipment 0.00 21582228 0,00 27582226
72105 - Sve Co-Construction & Enginaar 0.00 155,851.50 0.00 155,851.50
72120 - Sve Co-Trade and Business Serv 0.00 2794470 0.00 27.944.70

72210 - Machinery and Equipment 0.00 16,424 50 0.00 16,424 50




18 FINAL AUDIT REPORT | UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)

DocuSign Envelope ID: DB077728-C06F-458F-8DFC-A2983113BC81

ombined Delivery Report By Project

D UN Development Programme Page 6 of 8
Report ID:  unglcdrp Run Time: 26-02-2021 13:02:35

72215 - Transporation Equipment 0.00 541,594.90 0.00 541,594.90
72401 - Prefab structure/other buildin 0.00 5,714.50 0.00 5,714.50
72402 - Building Maintenance 0.00 361,620.09 0.00 361,620.09
73104 - Leased Building 0.00 122,964.17 0.00 122,964.17
74596 - Services to projects -GOE 0.00 35,185.34 0.00 35,185.34
75105 - Facilities & Admin - Implement 0.00 130,437.22 0.00 130,437.22
Total for Fund 32045 0.00 1,760,902.44 0.00 1,760,902.44

Fund : 53080 (ITA/LIB MSA TF Crisis Post Cnf)

64397 - Services to projects -CO staff 0.9 74,458.37 0.00 74,458.37

72402 - Building Maintenance 0.00 173,303.93 0.00 173,303.93

73105 - Rent 0.00 9,736.73 0.00 9,736.73

73125 - Common Services-Premises 0.00 46,268.43 0.00 46,268.43

74596 - Services to projects -GOE 0.00 8,171.28 0.00 8,171.28

74598 - Direct Project Costs - GOE 0.00 59,978.12 0.00 59,978.12

75105 - Facilities & Admin - Implement 0.00 29,753.35 0.00 29,753.35

Total for Fund 53080 0.00 401,670.21 0.00 401,670.21
Total for Dept: 45801 6,514.00 19,426,505.75 0.00 19,433,019.75

- Total for Output : 00112158 6,514.00 19,426,505.75 0.00 19,433,019.75

ANES\NNN

Mark Henderson
Partner

BDO LLP
55 Baker Street
London W1U 7EU

26 July 2021
IBL A SFL Project
S ManagerJa.i
WA P
Mlmed ll(,qass% 2~ —Ahmed “Alyassery 16-7un-2021
Signed By : ([t A ;;\‘ \ Date
Signed By : Date : 16-3un-2021




19 FINAL AUDIT REPORT | UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)

DacuSign Envalopa 10 DBOT TT28-CO6F-458F -BDFC-AZ3631 138081

]l P UN Development Programme
Raport ID: unglcdm

Selection Criteria ;
Business Unit-  LEY1D
Bariod : Jan-Dec (2000)

Selected Projectid :  ALL
Selected Fund Code © ALL
Selectad Dept IDs:  ALL
Selected Outpuls - ao112188

Gavt Exp

LUKDP Exp

ol 8
Fun Tiree. 28-02-2021 130235

45801 - Libya - Caniral 8,514.00

19,426 55,75

1343301975




20 FINAL AUDIT REPORT | UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)

DocuSign Envelope ID: DBOT7728-C06F 4587 -8DFC-A29831138C81

h Gombined Delivery Report By Proiact
UN Development Programme PagaBof &
Rapoet ID: ungledrp Run Time:  26.02-2021 13:02:38

Business Unit:  LBY10

Period : Jan-Dec (2020)
Selected Project bd:  ALL
Salected Fund Code : ALL
Selected Dept. IDs = ALL
Selected Outputs : 00112158

rances

Undepraciated Fixed Assats . 192,777.62
Unamortized Intangible Assets 0.00
Inventory 449.216.50
Prepayments 000

Commitmants 11,558,446.62




21 FINAL AUDIT REPORT | UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)

ANNEX II: STATEMENT OF FIXED ASSETS

DocuSign Envelope ID: 60317322-89D6-4AB8-B453-B764EF532AE6

Statement of Assets in Service Report for the year ended 31 December 2020

UN Development Programime (UNDP)- Libya Country Office

Report 10 SFL - Output No 00112158

Business Unit: 18Y10 P

Gperating Unit sy

Asset D Profile ID_[Description TAG Number Serial Number Madel Location Acquisition DJ In Service Date | Cost,UsD Net Book V. 0 Agen{Donor _ [Project | Fund code]

000000000391 |MTRVA | Toyota Carolla 000000000391 | 111618 2012 BY10_TUN 050813 05.08-13 18,110.24] _ €,917.10 1la5801  [001981 (00182 00112158 30000

000000000428 |MTRVS _|Armared Vehicles 000000C00428 |1 1IIVO3I8L2098820 LBY-PALM.C 07-11-13 07-11-13 174532.05] 70,297.62| 0.8541]45801  [001981 10283 00112158 [30000
MTRVS | A Armored Vehicles inciuding 203-3 JTVIVDLIGK5045618 Land Crulser 200 VR7 | LBY-PALM.C 02-03-20 02-03-20 124,187.00]_115,562.90 145801 001981 [10283 00112158 |30000

316,829.29 192,777.62
Prepared By Reviewed By Approved Byt

Hussam Baggar

Asset focal Person

UNDP Libya

NSNS

Mark Henderson

Partner

BDO LLP
55 Baker Street
London W1U 7EU

26 July 2021

IBDO

Ahmed Alyassery

SFL Project Manager, a.i

UNDP Libya

Momed llb7assw1

08-Jun-2021

Gorde Awci Legrand

Leputy Resident Representative
UNDP Libya

08-3un-2021

S %




22 FINAL AUDIT REPORT | UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP)

ANNEX lll: AUDIT FINDING PRIORITY RATINGS

The following categories of priorities are used:

Prompt action is required to ensure that UNDP is not exposed to high risks. Failure to

il el take action could result in major negative consequences for UNDP.

Action is required to ensure that UNDP is not exposed to risks. Failure to take action

A I el ) could result in negative consequences for UNDP.

Action is desirable and should result in enhanced control or better value for money.
Low priority recommendations, if any, are dealt with by the audit team directly with

Low the Office management, either during the exit meeting or through a separate memo
subsequent to the fieldwork. Therefore, low priority recommendations are not
included in this report.




FOR MORE INFORMATION:

INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTIONS
AND DONOR ASSURANCE

Assurance, advisory and management
solutions to the international
development community

https://www.bdo.co.uk/en-
gb/services/advisory/international-
institutions-and-donor-assurance

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under
number OC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited
by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent
member firms. A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our registered office,
55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the
Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland,
is licensed to operate within the international BDO network of independent member
firms.

© July 2021 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

www.bdo.co.uk



http://www.bdo.co.uk/



